    Councilors Shannon, 




   




Bushor, Paul, Decelles: Bd. of Finance
AMENDMENTS TO COOPERATIVE AGREEMENTS

Re CHURCH STREET LIGHTING PROJECT             

In the year Two Thousand Thirteen………………………………………………………………………
Resolved by the City Council of the City of Burlington, as follows:

That
WHEREAS, in cooperation with the State of Vermont’s Agency of Transportation, the city has accepted federal earmark project grants indentified as Burlington STP 5000(16) and 5000(19) in the amounts of $5,400,000 and $963,834 respectively; and 

WHEREAS, the city is required to use these grant for projects related to the downtown and has done so with projects such as the upgrades of lower Church Street and St. Paul Street and the lighting project on Church Street; and

WHEREAS, these projects have now expended all of the available funds from 5000(16) and the city intends to use funds from 5000(19) to complete the work on the Church Street Lighting Project and to remove the fountain on Church Street; and

WHEREAS, the State of Vermont is requiring that funds from Burlington STP 5000(19) be transferred to Burlington STP 5000(16) for the above referenced purposes rather than being drawn directly from Burlington STP 5000(19) and has drafted two amendments to the grants that will accomplish same; and
WHEREAS, these amendments were reviewed and approved by the Board of Finance on January 28, 2013; 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Steven Goodkind, Public Works Director, is hereby authorized to execute amendment #4 (attached) to the cooperative agreement for earmark Burlington STP 5000(16) which will increase that agreement’s available federal funds by $678,486 from $5,400,000 to $6,078,486 and to execute amendment #1 (attached) to the cooperative agreement for earmark project Burlington STP 5000(19) which will decrease that agreement’s funds by $678,486 from $963,834 to $285,348, subject to the review and approval of the City Attorney.
lb/RWH/c: Resolutions 2013/Church St. Lighting Project – amendments to Cooperative Agreements Burl. STP 5001(16) & (19) 
2/13/13
